
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 27 March 2023 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 4 April 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 

that a seat will be available for you.  
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 
Garry Burchett 

Geoff Elner 
Ted Clarke 

Nat Green 
Vince Hunt 
Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) 

Mike Isherwood 
Edward Towers 

David Vasmer 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 

Julian Dean 
Nigel Hartin 

Pamela Moseley 
Alex Wagner 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 7th March 

2023, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717; or 
Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 

 

3  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 
on Wednesday, 29th March 2023.  

 
4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Land Adjacent To Churncote Island, Welshpool Road/A5 Welshpool Road, Bicton 

Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/02464/FUL) (Pages 5 - 36) 

 

Development of roadside services including - a Petrol Filling Station with ancillary retail 
(Sui Generis) and a drive-through unit (Class E) 
 

6  Hawthorn Paddock, Welshampton, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0NP 
(22/05515/FUL) (Pages 37 - 60) 

 
Change from Temporary to Permanent Gypsy / Traveller Site to include 1 no. Static 
Caravan, 1 no. Touring Caravan, 1 no. Amenity Block, Storage Shelter, and Gravel Drive 

part retrospective (as approved on Planning Ref: 21/03044/FUL) 
 

7  Painsbrook Farm, Painsbrook Lane, Hadnall, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 
(22/03828/EIA) (Pages 61 - 92) 

 

Construction of two free range poultry houses with feed bins and ancillary equipment 
 

8  Solar Farm South West Of Hadley Farm, Wrexham Road, Whitchurch, Shropshire 
(21/02559/VAR) (Pages 93 - 102) 

 

Variation of condition 10 (cessation and removal) attached to permission ref. 
18/00693/VAR to enable an extension to the operational life of the solar farm (amended 

description) 
 
 

 



9  The Coppers, Park Street, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2HF (23/00122/FUL) (Pages 

103 - 110) 

 
Erection of a single detached garage 

 
10  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 111 - 156) 

 

 
11  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 2nd May 2023 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

4th April 2023  

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 4.17 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Nat Green, 
Vince Hunt, Mark Jones (Vice Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers and 
David Vasmer 

 
 
98 Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies for absence were received.  

 
99 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 10 th 

January 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
100 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
101 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
102 The Old Airfield Site, Eaton Upon Tern, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2BX 

(22/01866/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the construction of a 
solar farm with all associated infrastructure and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 

development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

Mrs Frances Biggin on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Councillor Keith Newby on behalf of Stoke upon Tern Parish Council spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Mr Nick Williams Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

During the ensuing debate, Members acknowledged the concerns raised by the local 
residents and parish council.  However, they considered that many of the concerns 

raised had been addressed through conditions. The Committee considered the 
scheme would blend into the landscape and stressed the importance of developing 
low carbon energy sources.  Having considered the submitted plans and listened to 

the comments made by all of the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
103 Meadowland, Sleap, Harmer Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3HE 

(22/02001/EIA)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of three 
additional poultry units with associated air scrubber units, control rooms, feed 

blending rooms, feed bins, hardstanding, dirty water tanks and a drainage 
attenuation pond, together with retrofitting an air scrubber unit to an existing poultry 
shed. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the 

Schedule of Additional letters.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Member’s unanimously expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
104 Victoria Garage Scotland Street Ellesmere Shropshire SY12 0DG 

(22/05178/FUL)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the demolition of existing 
garage building, re-aligned access onto Scotland Street and erection of two terraces 
of 3No dwellings and 2No semi-detached dwellings with associated parking and 

garden areas and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that 
morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
On behalf of Ellesmere Town Council, the Council’s Solicitor read out a statement in 

objection to the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Geoff Elner as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the table, taking no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. 

 

On behalf of Mr Nigel Thorns, the agent for the applicant, the Council’s Solicitor read 
out a statement in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Area Planning Manager responded to some of the comments raised by the local 

ward councillor, confirming that the site was not at risk of flooding, the site was 
situated within a predominately residential area and use as a business could 

potentially generate more traffic than if the land was used for housing.  
 

During the ensuing debate, Members of the Committee agreed that the site visit had 

been useful, although some concern was expressed in relation to road safety, 
Members overwhelmingly felt that the entrance to the site would be an improvement 

to road safety, the proposed development was of low density and in a sustainable 
location.  Therefore, having considered the submitted plans and listened to the 
comments made by all of the speakers, the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposals.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 

 
105 17 Honeysuckle Row, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7TW (22/05603/FUL)  

 
The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of new 
detached dwelling following demolition of existing garages and confirmed that the 

Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters.  

 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Tony Parsons, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals. 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
106 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the Northern area be noted.  
 
107 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED  

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 

public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items. 

 
108 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

 
RESOLVED: 

That members note the progress of planning enforcement case investigations and 
the exercise of delegated powers in respect of decisions in accordance with the 

Council’s enforcement protocol. 
 
109 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 4th April 2023, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

           

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
 Northern Planning Committee  
 

4th April 2023 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/02464/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Bicton  
 

Proposal: Development of roadside services including - a Petrol Filling Station with ancillary 

retail (Sui Generis) and a drive-through unit (Class E) 
 
Site Address: Land Adjacent To Churncote Island,Welshpool Road/A5 Welshpool Road 

Bicton Heath Shrewsbury Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Monte Blackburn Ltd 

 

Case Officer: Mike Davies  email: 

mike.daves.planning@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Re
[...]
ndent.  

 
It is a criminal offence to kill, injure or take any wild bird; to take, damage or destroy an active 
nest; and to take or destroy an egg. There is an unlimited fine and/or up to six months 

imprisonment for such offences. 
 

All vegetation clearance, tree removal and scrub removal and/or conversion, renovation and 
demolition work in buildings [or other suitable nesting habitat] should be carried out outside of 
the bird nesting season which runs from March to August inclusive. 

 
If it is necessary for work to commence in the nesting season then a pre-commencement 
inspection of the vegetation and buildings for active bird nests should be carried out. If 

vegetation or buildings cannot be clearly seen to be clear of nests then an appropriately 
qualified and experienced ecologist should be called in to carry out the check. Only if there are 

no active nests present should work be allowed to commence. 
 
[Netting of trees or hedges to prevent birds from nesting should be avoided by appropriate 

planning of work. See guidance at https://cieem.net/cieem-and-rspb-advise-against-netting-on-
hedges-and-trees/.] 

 
[If during construction birds gain access to [any of] the building[s] and begin nesting, work must 
cease until the young birds have fledged.] 

 
 

 
 
- 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 36



 

 

           

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
Northern Planning Committee  
 

4th April 2023 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/05515/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Welshampton And Lyneal  

 
Proposal: Change from Temporary to Permanent Gypsy / Traveller Site to include 1 no. 

Static Caravan, 1 no. Touring Caravan, 1 no. Amenity Block, Storage Shelter, and Gravel 

Drive part retrospective (as approved on Planning Ref: 21/03044/FUL) 
 
Site Address: Hawthorn Paddock Welshampton Ellesmere Shropshire SY12 0NP 

 

Applicant: Mr And Mr
[...]
ramework 
PPTS - Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 
SPD Type and Affordability of Housing 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
20/01361/FUL Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the change of use from pony paddock to single pitch gypsy/traveller site including 1No static 

caravan, 1No touring caravan, amenity block, works to provide gravel drive, installation of 
septic tank and associated works REFUSE 4th September 2020 

21/03044/FUL Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the change of use from pony paddock to single pitch gypsy/traveller site including 1No static 
caravan, 1No touring caravan, amenity block, works to provide gravel drive, installation of 

septic tank and associated works (part retrospective) GRANT 23rd December 2021 
22/01811/DIS Discharge of Conditions 3 (Landscaping) and 4 (Caravan and amenity materials) 

relating to Planning Permission 21/03044/FUL DISAPP 5th May 2022 
22/05515/FUL Change from Temporary to Permanent Gypsy / Traveller Site to include 1 no. 
Static Caravan, 1 no. Touring Caravan, 1 no. Amenity Block, Storage Shelter, and Gravel Drive 

part retrospective (as approved on Planning Ref: 21/03044/FUL) PDE  
 

 
 
 

11.       Additional Information 
 

Page 52



 
 
Northern  Planning Committee – 4th April 2023 Hawthorn Paddock 

        

 
 

View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMJBRBTDKZ800  
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Richard Marshall 
 

Local Member   
 
 Cllr Brian Williams 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 53



 
 
Northern  Planning Committee – 4th April 2023 Hawthorn Paddock 

        

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Conditions 

 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 
 
 

  1. The development sh
[...]
y of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/03828/EIA 

 
Parish: 

 
Hadnall  

 
Proposal: Construction of two free range poultry houses with feed bins and ancillary 

equipment 

 
Site Address: Painsbrook Farm Painsbrook Lane Hadnall Shrewsbury Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Mr Brisbourne 

 

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux  email: philip.mullineux@shropshire.gov.uk 

  
Grid Ref: 353068 - 321189 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Northern Planning Committee – 4th April 2023 Painsbrook Farm 

        

 

 

Recommendation: Refusal. The application falls short of the requirements of EIA 
Regulations 2017 in that it has potential to have significant potential direct and indirect 

adverse impacts on the environment, and insufficient information has been provided in 
relation to manure management and its disposal.  This is considered a by-product of the 
development and as such the Environmental Statement in support of the application 

does not meet the requirement of EIA regulations.  As such it is considered that the 
proposal does not comply with Policies CS5, CS6, CS17 and CS18 of the Shropshire 

Core Strategy, Policies MD2 and MD7b of the SAMDev, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Town and County Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment), 
Regulations 2017. 

 
REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

The application is made in 'Full' and proposes erection of two free range poultry 
houses with eight feed bins, (four alongside each of the two proposed chicken 

houses), and ancillary equipment on land at Painsbrook Farm, Painsbrook Lane, 
Hadnall, SY4 4BA 

1.2 It is accompanied by a site location plan, block plan, elevations and floor plans, plan 

of heritage assets, ammonia report, ecological assessment, nitrogen calculations 
and a report termed an 'Environmental Statement'. 

1.3 Pre-applicatio
[...]
ion of condition 10 (cessation and removal) attached to permission ref. 

18/00693/VAR to enable an extension to the operational life of the solar farm (amended 
description) 

 
Site Address: Solar Farm South West Of Hadley Farm Wrexham Road Whitchurch 

Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Lightsource SPV 74 Limited 
 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email: kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351444 - 340540 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 Northern Planning Committee – 4th April 2023  Solar Farm South West Of 

Hadley Farm 

        

 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 
 

REPORT 

 
 

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 Planning permission for a solar farm on land at Hadley Farm near Whitchurch was 

granted in 2014 (ref. 14/02914/FUL).  The site commenced generation of electricity 
at the end of 2015.  One of the conditions of the permission (as varied by permission 
ref. 18/00693/VAR) is that electricity generation ceases by 10/6/2046, i.e. within 30.5 

years of commissioning.  The current application seeks to extend this period by 10 
years to 10/6/2056.  No other changes to the conditions of the planning permission 

are proposed. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

2.1 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
2.2 

The solar farm is located at Hadley Farm, approximately 1.5km to the southwest of 
the edge of Whitchurch.  The solar farm covers an area of approximately 10ha and 
includes 19,596 pv panels in south-facing rows within a perimeter fence.  The area 

is gently undulating, with the site itself relatively flat.  Land to the southwest, south 
and southeast comprises woodland.  A field to the northeast is used for horse riding 

and jumping.  Other surrounding land is undeveloped and in agricultural use.  Access 
to the site is from the A525 to the north, via an existing acces
[...]
 on approved drawing Fig.1 (Planting Plan) shall be 

completed within 12 months of the date of this planning permission.  Any trees or plants that, 
within a period of five years after planting, are removed, die or 

become seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced with others of species, size and 
number as originally approved, by the end of the first available planting season. 
Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable standard of 

landscape in accordance with the approved designs 
 

 10. Within 6 months of the cessation of energy generation from the site, or by 10/6/2056, 
whichever is the sooner, all infrastructure associated with the solar farm will be removed from 
the site, and the land shall be reinstated to its former agricultural use. 

Reason: Notification was given to the local planning authority by Lightsource Renewable 
Energy Holdings Ltd. on 12/1/2016 that the date of completion of construction was 10/12/2015. 

This condition is to ensure that the solar farm development is removed from the site following 
the end of its approved operational life or once no longer required in order to protect the 
landscape character of the area. 

 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



           

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

4th April 2023 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/00122/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Oswestry Town  

 
Proposal: Erection of a single detached garage 

 
Site Address: The Coppers Park Street Oswestry Shropshire SY11 2HF 

 

Applicant: Mr Stephen Charmley 
 

Case Officer: Melanie Williams  email: melanie.williams@shropshire.gov.uk 

  
Grid Ref: 329349 - 329187 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendati
[...]
e appeal proposal would not result in the loss of such a use.  

22. Even if the proposal was deemed to result in the loss of tourism 
accommodation, given its lack of use, I do not consider it would cause any 

significant adverse impacts to the area’s visitor economy. Consequently, I do 
not consider the proposal to conflict with Policy MD11 of the SAMDev. 

Other Matters 

23. I recognise that permanent residents may also support the local economy in a 
similar or greater manner than tourists, however, this does not justify the 

proposal’s conflict with the above adopted development plan policies.  

24. The use of the building as a holiday let could generate more vehicle trips than 

its permanent occupation as a residential dwelling. However, I consider this 
unlikely, whilst in any case, I do not find it would warrant the appeal proposal.    

25. Similarly, a lack of harm to (or objections from) neighbouring residents is not 

suitable justification for the proposal.  

Conclusion 

26. For the reasons given above, having regard to the development plan and 
taking account all other matters raised, the appeal is dismissed. 

Lewis Condé  

INSPECTOR 

Page 156

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land Adjacent To Churncote Island, Welshpool Road/A5 Welshpool Road, Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/02464/FUL)
	6 Hawthorn Paddock, Welshampton, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0NP (22/05515/FUL)
	7 Painsbrook Farm, Painsbrook Lane, Hadnall, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/03828/EIA)
	8 Solar Farm South West Of Hadley Farm, Wrexham Road, Whitchurch, Shropshire (21/02559/VAR)
	9 The Coppers, Park Street, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2HF (23/00122/FUL)
	10 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1. Appeal Decision Laurel Bank Painters Lane Fauls
	2 Appeal Decision - Chase Tyre Specialists Ltd Smithfield Road Shrewsbury
	3. Appeal Decision - Land off Ellesmere Road Shrewsbury
	4. Appeal Decision 5 Wood Terrace Myddlewood




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

2nd May 2023 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 4.21 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk       
Tel:  01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Nat Green, 
Vince Hunt, Mark Jones (Vice Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers and 
David Vasmer 

 
 
110 Apologies for Absence  

 
None received.  

 
111 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 7th March 

2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
112 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
113 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
In respect of agenda item 8, application number 21/02559/VAR Councillor Paul 

Wynn declared a pecuniary interest as he was the land owner and stated that he 
would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate and would not vote 

on the item. 
 
In respect of agenda item 9, application number 23/00122/FUL Councillors Paul 

Wynn and Mark Jones declared an interest on the grounds of perceived bias due to 
their friendship with the applicant and stated that they would withdraw from the 

meeting and take no part in the debate and would not vote on the i tem. 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 4 April 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

It was agreed that Councillor Vince Hunt would take the Chair for agenda item 9, 
application number 23/00122/FUL. 

 
114 Land Adjacent to Churncote Island, Welshpool Road/A5 Welshpool Road, 

Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/02464/FUL)  

 
The Consultant Planner introduced the application for the development of roadside 

services including - a Petrol Filling Station with ancillary retail (Sui Generis) and a 
drive-through unit (Class E) and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 

visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area.  

 

On behalf of Emma Bullard, local resident, the Council’s Solicitor read out a 
statement against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 

Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Councillor Sally Maddox, on behalf of Bicton Parish Council spoke against the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Mike Sproston, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate, Members raised a number of concerns in relation to the 
proposal  and it was agreed that the application be deferred to allow the applicant the 
opportunity to address the issues raised.  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That consideration of the application be deferred to allow the opportunity for the 
following issues raised by the Committee to be addressed: 

 
• The contribution to the NWRR to be index linked; 

• The design to be improved to reflect that of a gateway site as stated in 
SAMDev policy S16.1b; 

• Consideration to the road layout to be amended to include an exit only onto 

Welshpool Road;  
• Improved footpath provision; and 

• Adequate provision for staff parking. 
 
115 Hawthorn Paddock, Welshampton, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0NP 

(22/05515/FUL)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the change from 
Temporary to Permanent Gypsy / Traveller Site to include 1 no. Static Caravan, 1 no. 
Touring Caravan, 1 no. Amenity Block, Storage Shelter and Gravel Drive part 

retrospective and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that 
morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 

properties and the surrounding area.  



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 4 April 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 

Additional letters.  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Brian Williams, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement against the proposal.  

 
Councillor Mike Dinsdale, on behalf of Welshampton and Lyneal Parish Council 

spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

Trevor Mennell, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the proposals, in 
accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 

 
116 Painsbrook Farm, Painsbrook Lane, Hadnall, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 

(22/03828/EIA)  

 
The Planning Manager North introduced the application for the construction of two 

free range poultry houses with feed bins and ancillary equipment.  
 

Councillor Sarah Parker, on behalf of Hadnall Parish Council spoke in support of the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
On behalf of Councillor Simon Jones, local ward councillor, the Council’s Solicitor 
read out at statement in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 

Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Andrew Brisbourne, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Shaun Jones, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Members noted their support for the proposal but agreed that consideration of the 

application be deferred to allow the applicant the opportunity to provide sufficient 
information in relation to manure management and disposal. 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 4 April 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the application be deferred to allow the applicant the 
opportunity to provide sufficient information in relation to manure management and 

disposal. 
 
117 Solar Farm South West of Hadley Farm, Wrexham Road, Whitchurch, 

Shropshire (21/02559/VAR)  

 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 113, Councillor Paul Wynn withdrew 
from the room during consideration of this application.   
 

The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Mark Jones presided as Chairman for this item.   
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of condition 
10 (cessation and removal) attached to permission ref.18/00693/VAR to enable an 
extension to the operational life of the solar farm (amended description).  

 
Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposals, in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
118 The Coppers, Park Street, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2HF (23/00122/FUL)  

 
In accordance with their declaration at minute 113, Councillors Paul Wynn and Mark 

Jones left the room and took no part in the debate or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor Vince Hunt presided as Chairman for this item.  

 
The Planning Manager North introduced the application for the erection of a single 

detached garage and advised members that if they were minded to approve the 
application an additional condition should be included to ensure that the boundary 
hedge was retained. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposals, in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and an additional 
condition as stated by Planning Officer in relation to the retention of the boundary 
hedge. 

 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 4 April 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

Councillor Paul Wynn and Councillor Mark Jones re-joined the meeting and 
Councillor Paul Wynn returned to the Chair. 

 
119 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals for the northern area be noted. 
 
120 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held 

at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 2nd May 2023 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 
 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


